

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2364/09 - 2023 දෙසැමබර් මස 27 වැනි බදාදා - 2023.12.27 No. 2364/09 – WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 27, 2023

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Hitihami Appuhamilage Ubesena Daya Senarathna who resides in the village of Banduragoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hitihami Appuhamilage Ubesena Daya Senarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 04th December, 2023.



2 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.12.27 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 27.12.2023

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of <i>Title No</i> .	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Meerigama	Banduragoda	510204	Block 01 Parcel No. 15	0.1059	2515226	Negambo	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

12-364/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Mohomad Sherif Mohomad Maujud who resides in the village of Sinhapitiya South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mohomad Sherif Mohomad Maujud described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 04th December, 2023.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Udapalatha	Sinhapitiya South	320074	Block 02 Parcel No. 259	0.0306	0023229	Kandy	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

12-364/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Amardeen Mohomad Rauf *alias* Amardeen Mohomad Rauf who resides in the village of Erugoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Amardeen Mohomad Rauf alias Amardeen Mohomad Rauf described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 04th December, 2023.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Udapalatha	Erugoda	320058	Block 02 Parcel No. 171	0.0665	0001258	Kandy	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

12-364/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. D.R. Mahanama who resides in the village of Embulpure, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispattuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. D.R. Mahanama described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 04th December, 2023.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(Hectare)		
Harispattuwa	Embulpure	320323	Block 01 Parcel No. 106	0.0775	00362528403	Kandy
Harispattuwa	Embulpure	320323	Block 01 Parcel No. 101	0.0054	00362528401	Kandy
Harispattuwa	Embulpure	320323	Block 01 Parcel No. 108	0.0165	00362528404	Kandy
Harispattuwa	Embulpure	320323	Block 01 Parcel No. 102	0.0030	00362528402	Kandy
Harispattuwa	Embulpure	320323	Block 01 Parcel No. 103	0.0283	00362528698	Kandy
Harispattuwa	Embulpure	320323	Block 01 Parcel No. 109	0.577	00362551271	Kandy

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

12-364/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Dunusinghe Dewage Nimalarathna who resides in the village of Pallegama South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dompe, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Dunusinghe Dewage Nimalarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 04th December, 2023.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.12.27 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 27.12.2023

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Dompe	Pallegama South	511034	Block 02 Parcel No.	0.0338 1:121	00070034164	Attanagalle	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

12-364/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Mohamad Jamaldeen Mohamad Mahudun who resides in the village of Thumbagoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mohamad Jamaldeen Mohamad Mahudun described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 04th December, 2023.

			SCHEDUL	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Balangoda	Balangoda	620077	Block 10 Parcel No.	0.0095 139	0031610	Rathnapura
Balangoda	Balangoda	620077	Block 10 Parcel No.	0.0098 140	0031611	Rathnapura
Balangoda	Balangoda	620077	Block 10 Parcel No.	0.0019 141	0031612	Rathnapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

12-364/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Mohamad Jamaldeen Mohamad Mahudun who resides in the village of Balangoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mohamad Jamaldeen Mohamad Mahudun described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 04th December, 2023.

SCHEDULE Divisional Village Cadastral Parcel No. Extent of Land Certificate Office of Secretary's Map No. of Title No. Registration Division (Hectare) Block 08 Balangoda Balangoda 620077 0.4033 00330059339 Rathnapura Parcel No. 207 Balangoda Balangoda 620077 Block 10 0.0325 00330072806 Rathnapura Parcel No. 285

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

12-364/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Meegamuwage Airin who resides in the village of Pothupitiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kaluthara, in the District of Kaluthara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Meegamuwage Airin described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th January, 2024 stating his/their

right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 04th December, 2023.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Katutara	Pothupitiya	530019	Block 03 Parcel No. 3	0.0559 311	00080003905	Kalutara	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

12-364/8